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Friday 9:00-10:00  
I. COURSE DESCRIPTION: Introduction to park and recreation facilities, management, personnel, program financing, design and budget standards with city or therapeutic recreation.

II. COURSE OBJECTIVES:  Upon successful completion of this course, the student should be able to:

A. Understand the technological, economic, political and cultural significance of play, recreation, and leisure in contemporary society.

B. Understand the ethical principles and professionalism as applied to all professional practices, attitudes and behaviors in leisure services delivery.

C. Understand how to apply personnel management techniques, including job analysis, recruitment, selection, training, supervision, career development and evaluation of staff, volunteers, and interns.

D. Understand the various techniques of financing, budgeting, and fiscal accountability.

E. Understand legal concepts, including contracts, human rights, property ant torts, as applied to leisure service agencies.

F. Develop knowledge of regulatory agents and the ability to demonstrate how to comply with professional, legal, and regulatory standards.

G. Understand the principles and practices of safety, emergency and risk management and the ability to develop and implement risk management plans that assure the health and safety of participants and staff.


III. INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES

Required Text Book:  Creative Management in Recreation, Parks, and Leisure Services (6th Edition), Richard G. Kraus and Joseph E. Curtis

IV. TEACHING STRATEGIES
A. Traditional Experiences:  Lecture

B.  Field Experiences:  Students will be required to provide their own transportation and materials in completing a project for the course.
V. EVALUATION

Assessment:  Grading in this course is based on a set of total points based on the following:


Project #1







  30 points



Students will work as a group on a class project. The project 


will use all possible means of marketing to set the NCAA 


attendance record for a volleyball game. Additional information 


on the project will be distributed in class


Project #2







  50 points 



Students will work individually or in pairs (no more 



than two allowed per project) on a class project. The project 



will be to develop a plan to increase revenue at the City of 



Pittsburg Aquatic Center and the Four Oaks Golf Course.


Activities and quizzes (5 and 10 point)



120 points

Quizzes, “in class”, and homework assignments 

on activities such as ethics, organizational charts, 

etc.  Students may be given discussion points for 

certain activities.  There is NO MAKE UP.

First exam







100 points


Exam will be composed of true/false, multiple choice,


fill in the blank, listing, essay, etc.
 

 

Second exam







100 points


Exam will be composed of true/false, multiple choice,


fill in the blank, listing, essay, etc.
 

 


Final exam (Comprehensive)




100 points


A fifty question, multiple choice exam.









    TOTAL
500 points

Grading Scale: 
90-100%
450-500
A
Excellent




80-89%
400-449
B
Above average




70-79%
350-399
C
Average




60-69%
300-349
D
Below average




  0-59%
   0-299
F 
Failing

Class Policies

1.  Attendance.  Attendance will be taken. After three absences, a student may be 
dropped from the class at the discretion of the instructor. An absence is defined as 
when a student is not present when his/her name is called for roll by the 
instructor.  [Important reminder:  There is no “make up” for quizzes and 
activities.]

2. Academic Honesty Policy.  It is the responsibility of each student to become familiar with the University’s policies concerning academic honesty.

http://www.pittstate.edu/audiences/current-students/policies/rights-and-responsibilities/academic-misconduct.dot              
3. Disability Services.  
Special Concerns: Any student who, because of a disabling condition, may require some special arrangements in order to meet course requirements should contact me as soon as possible to make necessary accommodations.
4. Missed Exam. A student may be dropped from the class for missing an exam.
5. All materials for grades must be received by the instructor before the first day of finals.
6. No cell phones allowed in view, on your desk, or in your hands while class is in session. Instructor reserves the right to adjust a student’s grade due to inappropriate cell phone use.
COURSE SCHEDULE

Tuesday, Aug. 20

Syllabus, Project #1
Thursday, Aug. 22

Managers to the Leisure-Service System
Chapter 1
Tuesday, Aug. 27

Characteristics of the Leisure-Service Sys.
Chapter 1
Thursday, Aug. 29

Management Theories. Project #1

Chapter 2
Tuesday, Sept. 3

Legal Basis for Leisure Organizations
Chapter 3
Thursday, Sept. 5

Commercial Recreation Businesses

Chapter 3

Tuesday, Sept. 10

Formulating Agency Policies, Project #1
Chapter 3
Thursday, Sept. 12

Program Development, Project #1

Chapter 4

Tuesday, Sept. 17

Project #1 – Marketing on Campus

Chapter 4
Thursday, Sept. 19

Scheduling




Chapter 4
Tuesday, Sept. 24

Marketing




Chapter 4
Thursday, Sept. 25

Test





(Chapters 1-4)
Tuesday, Oct. 1

Facilities Development & Maintenance
Chapter 5
Thursday, Oct. 3

Facilities Development & Maintenance
Chapter 5
Tuesday, Oct. 8 

Sources of Leisure Service Funds

Chapter 6
Thursday, Oct. 10

Fall Break




No Class



Tuesday, Oct. 15

Fiscal Management



Chapter 6 

Thursday, Oct. 17

Pricing





Chapter 6
Tuesday, Oct. 22 

Accounting, auditing



Chapter 6
Thursday, Oct. 24

Accounting, auditing



Chapter 6
 

Tuesday, Oct. 29

Human Resource Management

Chapter 7
Thursday, Oct. 31

Human Resource Management

Chapter 7
Tuesday, Nov. 5 

Public & Community Relations

Chapter 8
Thursday, Nov. 7

KAHPERD Conference (Emporia)

No Class
Tuesday, Nov. 12

Risk Management



Chapter 9
Thursday, Nov. 14

Test





(Chapters 5-9)
Tuesday, Nov. 19

Project #2 due and oral reports



Thursday, Nov. 21

Project #2 due and oral reports
Tuesday, Nov. 26

The Controlling Function 


Chapter 10
Thursday, Nov. 28

Thanksgiving Break



No class
Tuesday, Dec. 3

The Creative Manager



Chapter 11
Thursday, Dec. 4

TBA
A COMPHREHENSIVE FINAL EXAM WILL BE GIVEN DURING FINALS WEEK. It is each student's responsibility to find the date and time of the exam.
